

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

**BOOKENDS & BEGINNINGS, LLC, on
behalf of itself and all others similarly
situated,**

Plaintiff,

v.

**AMAZON.COM, INC.; HACHETTE
BOOK GROUP, INC;
HARPERCOLLINS PUBLISHERS
L.L.C.; MACMILLAN PUBLISHING
GROUP, LLC; PENGUIN RANDOM
HOUSE LLC; SIMON & SCHUSTER,
INC.,**

Defendants.

Case Number 1:21-cv-02584-GHW-DCF

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF AMAZON'S
MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFF'S AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 3

LEGAL STANDARD..... 5

ARGUMENT 7

I. PLAINTIFF’S ROBINSON-PATMAN ACT CLAIM AGAINST AMAZON FAILS AS A MATTER OF LAW..... 7

 A. Plaintiff Fails To Allege Facts Adequate To Show that Amazon Knowingly Received an Illegally Discriminatory Price from Any Publisher Defendant..... 7

 1. Plaintiff Alleges No Facts Plausibly Showing that Amazon Receives Discounts that Are Unavailable To Other Buyers..... 8

 2. Plaintiff Alleges No Facts Plausibly Showing that Amazon Knowingly Received Discriminatory Prices..... 11

 B. Plaintiff’s Own Allegations Show that the Publisher Defendants Have Multiple Defenses to a Discriminatory Pricing Claim, Precluding Liability for Amazon Under Section 2(f). 14

 1. Publisher Discounts Are Justified To Compensate Amazon for the Value of Its Services. 14

 2. Publisher Discounts Are Justified by Meeting Competition..... 17

 C. Plaintiff Fails Adequately To Allege Harm To Competition..... 20

II. PLAINTIFF’S SHERMAN ACT CLAIMS FAIL AS A MATTER OF LAW 21

 A. The Sherman Act Does Not Independently Prohibit Price Competition. 22

 B. Plaintiff’s Attempts To Allege a Conspiracy To Charge “Discriminatory” Prices Fail To State a Claim..... 23

 C. Plaintiff’s Horizontal Conspiracy Allegations Are Implausible..... 25

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	5, 9, 10, 11
<i>Atl. Richfield Co. v. USA Petrol. Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 328 (1990).....	5, 22, 23
<i>Automatic Canteen Co. of Am. v. FTC</i> , 346 U.S. 61 (1953).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bishop v. GNC Franchising L.L.C.</i> , 403 F. Supp. 2d 411 (W.D. Pa. 2005).....	24
<i>Bookhouse of Stuyvesant Plaza, Inc. v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 985 F. Supp. 2d 612 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	15
<i>Brooke Group Ltd. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 209 (1993).....	5, 6, 12, 22, 23
<i>Brown Shoe Co. v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962).....	5, 6
<i>Cash & Henderson Drugs, Inc. v. Johnson & Johnson</i> , 799 F.3d 202 (2d Cir. 2015).....	6, 8, 20, 21
<i>Chapman v. New York State Div. for Youth</i> , 546 F.3d 230 (2d Cir. 2008).....	15
<i>CMS Volkswagen Holdings, LLC v. Volkswagen Grp. of Am., Inc.</i> , 25 F. Supp. 3d 432 (S.D.N.Y. 2014), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> 669 Fed. App'x 602 (2d Cir. 2016).....	6, 7, 8
<i>Coalition For A Level Playing Field, L.L.C. v. AutoZone, Inc.</i> , 737 F. Supp. 2d 194 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	6, 8, 14, 16
<i>Coalition for a Level Playing Field, L.L.C. v. AutoZone, Inc.</i> , 813 F. Supp. 2d 557 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	10
<i>Coastal Fuels of Puerto Rico, Inc. v. Caribbean Petroleum Corp.</i> , 990 F.2d 25 (1st Cir. 1993) (Breyer, J.).....	16

Dayton Superior Corp. v. Marjam Supply Co.,
 No. 07-cv-5215, 2011 WL 710450 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 22, 2011)11

Delta Airlines, Inc. v. Bombardier, Inc.,
 No. 1:20-cv-3025-GHW, 2021 WL 1163702 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 25, 2021).....20

Drug Mart Pharm. Corp. v. Am. Home Prods. Corp.,
 378 F. Supp. 2d 134 (E.D.N.Y. 2005)24

Drug Mart Pharm. Corp. v. Am. Home Prods. Corp.,
 472 F. Supp. 2d 385 (E.D.N.Y. 2007)23

E & L Consulting, Ltd. v. Doman Indus. Ltd.,
 472 F.3d 23 (2d Cir. 2006).....25

FTC v. Henry Broch & Co.,
 363 U.S. 166 (1960).....24

FTC v. Morton Salt Co.,
 334 U.S. 37 (1948).....21

Gen. Supply Deck & Floor Underlayment Co. v. Maxxon S.W., Inc.,
 No. 00-cv-2745, 2001 WL 1480768 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 21, 2001)24

Gorlick Distr. Ctrs., LLC v. Car Sound Exhaust Sys., Inc.,
 723 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2013) passim

Great Atl. & Pac. Tea Co., Inc. v. FTC,
 440 U.S. 69 (1979)..... passim

Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.,
 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....22

Mayor and City Council of Baltimore v. Citigroup, Inc.,
 709 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2013).....24, 25

New Albany Tractor, Inc. v. Louisville Tractor, Inc.,
 650 F.3d 1046 (6th Cir. 2011)9, 10

Official Cmtee. of Unsecured Creditors of Colored Tile, Inc. v. Coopers & Lybrand, LLP,
 322 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2003).....13

Pac. Bell Tel. Co. v. linkLine Commc’ns, Inc.,
 555 U.S. 438 (2009).....22, 23

PSKS, Inc. v. Leegin Creative Leather Prods.,
615 F.3d 412 (5th Cir. 2010)15

Real Selling Grp. LLC v. ESN Grp., Inc.,
2021 WL 535748 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 12, 2021).....25

Smith–Wholesale Co., v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.,
477 F.3d 854 (6th Cir. 2007)7, 8, 9

Texaco Inc. v. Hasbrouck,
496 U.S. 543 (1990).....14

United States v. E. I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.,
351 U.S. 377 (1956).....19

United States v. U.S. Gypsum Co.,
438 U.S. 422 (1978).....17, 18

Volvo Trucks N. Am., Inc. v. Reeder–Simco GMC, Inc.,
546 U.S. 164 (2006).....6, 20, 22

Walker v. Hallmark Cards, Inc.,
992 F. Supp. 1335 (M.D. Fla. 1997).....18

Zoslow v. MCA Distrib. Corp.,
594 F. Supp. 1022 (N.D. Cal. 1984).....18

STATUTES

Robinson–Patman Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1.....21

Robinson–Patman Act, 15 U.S.C. § 2..... *passim*

Robinson–Patman Act, 15 U.S.C. § 13 *passim*
